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5. How often the collection is required 
or requested: Applications for new 
licenses and amendments may be 
submitted at any time (on occasion). 
Applications for renewal are submitted 
every 10 years. Reports are submitted as 
events occur. 

6. Who will be required or asked to 
respond: Applicants for and holders of 
specific licenses authorizing the use of 
licensed radioactive material for 
radiography. 

7. The estimated number of annual 
responses: 3,031. 

8. The estimated number of annual 
respondents: 578. 

9. The estimated number of hours 
needed annually to comply with the 
information collection requirement or 
request: 260,457. 

10. Abstract: Part 34 of title 10 of the 
Code of Federal Regulations establishes 
radiation safety requirements for the use 
of radioactive material in industrial 
radiography. The information in the 
applications, reports and records is used 
by the NRC staff to ensure that the 
health and safety of the public is 
protected and that licensee possession 
and use of source and byproduct 
material is in compliance with license 
and regulatory requirements. 

III. Specific Requests for Comments. 

The NRC is seeking comments that 
address the following questions: 

1. Is the proposed collection of 
information necessary for the NRC to 
properly perform its functions? Does the 
information have practical utility? 

2. Is the estimate of the burden of the 
information collection accurate? 

3. Is there a way to enhance the 
quality, utility, and clarity of the 
information to be collected? 

4. How can the burden of the 
information collection on respondents 
be minimized, including the use of 
automated collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology? 

Dated at Rockville, Maryland, this 13th day 
of March 2017. 

For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission. 

David Cullison, 
NRC Clearance Officer, Office of the Chief 
Information Officer. 
[FR Doc. 2017–05354 Filed 3–16–17; 8:45 am] 
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NUCLEAR REGULATORY 
COMMISSION 

[NRC–2016–0275] 

Information Collection: 
Comprehensive Decommissioning 
Program, Including Annual Data 
Collection 

AGENCY: Nuclear Regulatory 
Commission. 
ACTION: Renewal of existing information 
collection; request for comment. 

SUMMARY: The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory 
Commission (NRC) invites public 
comment on the renewal of Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) 
approval for an existing collection of 
information. The information collection 
is entitled, ‘‘Comprehensive 
Decommissioning Program, Including 
Annual Data Collection.’’ 
DATES: Submit comments by May 16, 
2017. Comments received after this date 
will be considered if it is practical to do 
so, but the Commission is able to ensure 
consideration only for comments 
received on or before this date. 
ADDRESSES: You may submit comments 
by any of the following methods: 

• Federal Rulemaking Web site: Go to 
http://www.regulations.gov and search 
for Docket ID NRC–2016–0275. Address 
questions about NRC dockets to Carol 
Gallagher; telephone: 301–415–3463; 
email: Carol.Gallagher@nrc.gov. For 
technical questions, contact the 
individual listed in the FOR FURTHER 
INFORMATION CONTACT section of this 
document. 

• Mail comments to: David Cullison, 
Office of the Chief Information Officer, 
Mail Stop: T–5 F53, U.S. Nuclear 
Regulatory Commission, Washington, 
DC 20555–0001. 

For additional direction on obtaining 
information and submitting comments, 
see ‘‘Obtaining Information and 
Submitting Comments’’ in the 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION section of 
this document. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
David Cullison, Office of the Chief 
Information Officer, U.S. Nuclear 
Regulatory Commission, Washington, 
DC 20555–0001; telephone: 301–415– 
2084; email: INFOCOLLECTS.Resource@
NRC.GOV. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

I. Obtaining Information and 
Submitting Comments 

A. Obtaining Information 

Please refer to Docket ID NRC–2016– 
0275 when contacting the NRC about 
the availability of information for this 

action. You may obtain publicly- 
available information related to this 
action by any of the following methods: 

• Federal rulemaking Web site: Go to 
http://www.regulations.gov and search 
for Docket ID NRC–2016–0275. A copy 
of the collection of information and 
related instructions may be obtained 
without charge by accessing Docket ID 
NRC–2016–0275 on this Web site. 

• NRC’s Agencywide Documents 
Access and Management System 
(ADAMS): You may obtain publicly- 
available documents online in the 
ADAMS Public Documents collection at 
http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/ 
adams.html. To begin the search, select 
‘‘ADAMS Public Documents’’ and then 
select ‘‘Begin Web-based ADAMS 
Search.’’ For problems with ADAMS, 
please contact the NRC’s Public 
Document Room (PDR) reference staff at 
1–800–397–4209, 301–415–4737, or by 
email to pdr.resource@nrc.gov. The 
supporting statement is available in 
ADAMS under Accession No. 
ML16354B305. 

• NRC’s PDR: You may examine and 
purchase copies of public documents at 
the NRC’s PDR, Room O1–F21, One 
White Flint North, 11555 Rockville 
Pike, Rockville, Maryland 20852. 

• NRC’s Clearance Officer: A copy of 
the collection of information and related 
instructions may be obtained without 
charge by contacting NRC’s Clearance 
Officer, David Cullison, Office of the 
Chief Information Officer, U.S. Nuclear 
Regulatory Commission, Washington, 
DC 20555–0001; telephone: 301–415– 
2084; email: INFOCOLLECTS.Resource@
NRC.GOV. 

B. Submitting Comments 
Please include Docket ID NRC–2016– 

0275 in the subject line of your 
comment submission, in order to ensure 
that the NRC is able to make your 
comment submission available to the 
public in this docket. 

The NRC cautions you not to include 
identifying or contact information in 
comment submissions that you do not 
want to be publicly disclosed in your 
comment submission. The NRC will 
post all comment submissions at http:// 
www.regulations.gov as well as enter the 
comment submissions into ADAMS, 
and the NRC does not routinely edit 
comment submissions to remove 
identifying or contact information. 

If you are requesting or aggregating 
comments from other persons for 
submission to the NRC, then you should 
inform those persons not to include 
identifying or contact information that 
they do not want to be publicly 
disclosed in their comment submission. 
Your request should state that the NRC 
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1 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1). 
2 17 CFR 240.19b–4. 

does not routinely edit comment 
submissions to remove such information 
before making the comment 
submissions available to the public or 
entering the comment into ADAMS. 

II. Background 

In accordance with the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 
Chapter 35), the NRC is requesting 
public comment on its intention to 
request the OMB’s approval for the 
information collection summarized 
below. 

1. The title of the information 
collection: Comprehensive 
Decommissioning Program, Including 
Annual Data Collection. 

2. OMB approval number: 3150–0206. 
3. Type of submission: Extension. 
4. The form number, if applicable: 

N/A 
5. How often the collection is required 

or requested: Annually. 
6. Who will be required or asked to 

respond: All Agreement States who 
have signed Section 274(b) Agreements 
with the NRC. 

7. The estimated number of annual 
responses: 69 (45 responses from 
Agreement States with sites of interest 
+24 responses from Agreement States 
with no sites of interest). 

8. The estimated number of annual 
respondents: 37 (13 Agreement States 
respondents with sites of interest +24 
Agreement States respondents with no 
sites of interest). 

9. The estimated number of hours 
needed annually to comply with the 
information collection requirement or 
request: 432 (360 hours from Agreement 
States with sites of interest +72 hours 
from Agreement States with no sites of 
interest). 

10. Abstract: The Agreement States 
will be asked to provide information 
about uranium recovery and complex 
sites undergoing decommissioning 
regulated by the Agreement States on an 
annual basis. The information request 
will allow the NRC to compile, in a 
centralized location, more complete 
information on the status of 
decommissioning and decontamination 
in the United States in order to provide 
a national perspective on 
decommissioning. The information will 
be made available to the public by the 
NRC in order to ensure openness and 
promote communication to enhance 
public knowledge of the national 
decommissioning program. This does 
not apply to information, such as trade 
secrets and commercial or financial 
information provided by the Agreement 
States, that is considered privileged or 
confidential. 

III. Specific Requests for Comments. 

The NRC is seeking comments that 
address the following questions: 

1. Is the proposed collection of 
information necessary for the NRC to 
properly perform its functions? Does the 
information have practical utility? 

2. Is the estimate of the burden of the 
information collection accurate? 

3. Is there a way to enhance the 
quality, utility, and clarity of the 
information to be collected? 

4. How can the burden of the 
information collection on respondents 
be minimized, including the use of 
automated collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology? 

Dated at Rockville, Maryland, this 13th day 
of March 2017. 

For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission. 
David Cullison, 
NRC Clearance Officer, Office of the Chief 
Information Officer. 
[FR Doc. 2017–05355 Filed 3–16–17; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 7590–01–P 

POSTAL SERVICE 

Notice of Intent To Prepare a 
Programmatic Environmental 
Assessment for the Purchase of 
Commercial Vehicles 

AGENCY: Postal Service. 
ACTION: Notice of intent to prepare a 
Programmatic Environmental 
Assessment. 

SUMMARY: To comply with the 
requirements of the National 
Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), the 
Postal Service intends to prepare a 
Programmatic Environmental 
Assessment (PEA) for the purchase of 
commercial off-the-shelf (COTS) 
delivery vehicles to accommodate route 
growth and replace aged, high- 
maintenance vehicles over the next 
three years. This PEA will evaluate the 
environmental impacts of the proposed 
action versus the alternatives of leasing 
the vehicles in lieu of purchase, and 
taking no action. 
DATES: Comments should be received no 
later than April 3, 2017. In May of 2017, 
the Postal Service will publish a Notice 
of Availability to announce the 
availability of the Draft PEA and solicit 
comments on the Draft PEA during a 
second 15-day public comment period. 
ADDRESSES: Interested parties may 
direct comments, questions, or requests 
for additional information to: Davon 
Collins, Environmental Counsel, U.S. 
Postal Service, Room 6333, 475 L’Enfant 
Plaza SW., Washington, DC 20260, 

telephone (202) 268–4570, email 
davon.m.collins@usps.gov. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This 
notice concerns a proposed purchase of 
commercial off-the-shelf (COTS) 
delivery vehicles, and the intent of the 
Postal Service, pursuant to the 
requirements of the National 
Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) of 
1969, its implementing procedures at 39 
CFR 775, and the President’s Council on 
Environmental Quality Regulations (40 
CFR parts 1500–1508), to prepare a PEA 
to evaluate the environmental impacts 
of the proposed action versus the 
alternatives of leasing the vehicles in 
lieu of purchase, or taking no action. 

To stabilize its delivery fleet pending 
the development of a longer-term 
solution to its vehicle needs, the Postal 
Service is considering the purchase of 
approximately 25,000 left-hand drive 
and right-hand drive COTS delivery 
vehicles to accommodate route growth 
over the next three years and to replace 
approximately 18,000 aged and high- 
maintenance cost vehicles. The 
prospective PEA will be prepared in 
accordance with NEPA, and will 
consider the physical, biological, 
cultural, and socioeconomic 
environments. To assist in this process, 
the Postal Service is soliciting the 
public’s input and comments. 

Stanley F. Mires, 
Attorney, Federal Compliance. 
[FR Doc. 2017–05304 Filed 3–16–17; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 7710–12–P 

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE 
COMMISSION 

[Release No. 34–80226; File No. SR–Phlx– 
2017–22] 

Self-Regulatory Organizations; 
NASDAQ PHLX LLC; Notice of Filing 
and Immediate Effectiveness of 
Proposed Rule Change To Amend the 
Data Collection Requirements in Rule 
3317 

March 13, 2017. 
Pursuant to Section 19(b)(1) of the 

Securities Exchange Act of 1934 
(‘‘Act’’),1 and Rule 19b–4 thereunder,2 
notice is hereby given that on February 
28, 2017, NASDAQ PHLX LLC (‘‘Phlx’’ 
or ‘‘Exchange’’) filed with the Securities 
and Exchange Commission (‘‘SEC’’ or 
‘‘Commission’’) the proposed rule 
change as described in Items I and II, 
below, which Items have been prepared 
by the Exchange. The Commission is 
publishing this notice to solicit 
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